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FACTUAL SUMMARY:

A member of the General Assembly is an auctioneer and is engaged by trade organizations and charity groups to conduct auctions for charitable and other non-profit purposes.  Some of the organizations would fall within the definition of "employer" under the new Ethics Code and would retain "legislative agents."

QUESTIONS PRESENTED:

(1) Would the legislator's service as an auctioneer for charitable groups and associations violate the Ethics Code?


(2)  Would it be appropriate to charge for this auctioneer service?


(3)  Should the legislator report his engagements as an auctioneer to the Commission?

DISCUSSION


Section 6.611(2)(b)(2) of the code provides "anything of value does not include compensation, food, beverages, entertainment, transportation, lodging, or other goods or services extended to a legislator by the legislator's private employer.."
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Section 6.747 (1) of the Code provides, "a legislator shall not accept any compensation in consideration for an appearance, speech, or article unless the appearance, speech, or article is both related to the legislator's employment outside the General Assembly and is unrelated to his position as a legislator."

OPINION

Members of the General Assembly may pursue employment in the private sector and be compensated for that employment so long as it is unrelated to their position as a legislator.  A legislator may seek employment as an auctioneer and be compensated for services in that area.  The fact that a potential employer is registered with the Commission and retains a legislative agent would not be an issue so long as the employment is related strictly to service as an auctioneer and is unrelated to his position as a legislator.


Section 6.787 of the Code requires members of the General Assembly to file a financial disclosure statement that includes sources of gross income of the filer, and the form of the income.  A legislator would be required to list his gross income associated with auctioneer services.  This section also requires that the name of any of the filer's clients who are legislative agents or employers be disclosed.

